
 

By receiving this Agenda Pack electronically you will save the Authority approx. £04.56 in 
printing costs 

 
 

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. Rhowch wybod i ni os mai Cymraeg yw eich dewis 
iaith. 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please let us know if your language choice is Welsh. 

 
 Cyfarwyddiaeth y Prif Weithredwr / Chief Executive’s Directorate 

Deialu uniongyrchol / Direct line /: 01656 643148 / 643694 / 643513 
Gofynnwch am / Ask for:  Democratic Services 

 
Ein cyf / Our ref:       

Eich cyf / Your ref:       
 

Dyddiad/Date: Thursday, 23 January 2025 

 
 
Dear Councillor,  
 
GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee will be held Hybrid in the Council Chamber - 
Civic Offices, Angel Street, Bridgend, CF31 4WB/ remotely via Microsoft Teams on Thursday, 30 
January 2025 at 10:00. 
 
AGENDA 

 
1 Apologies for Absence

  
To receive apologies for absence from Members. 
 

2 Declarations of Interest
  

To receive declarations of personal and prejudicial interest (if any) from Members/Officers in 
accordance with the provisions of the Members’ Code of Conduct adopted by Council from 1 
September 2014. 
 

3 Approval of Minutes              5 - 18
  

To receive for approval the minutes of the Committee of 28/11/24. 
 

4 Governance and Audit Committee Action Record        19 - 26
 
 

5 Audit Wales Governance and Audit Committee Reports       27 - 94
 
 

  

Public Document Pack



6 Corporate Risk Assessment             95 - 120
 

 
7 Treasury Management Strategy 2025-26         121 - 168

 
 

8 Statement of Accounts 2023-24: Lessons Learned        169 - 174
 
 

9 Corporate Complaints            175 - 180
 

 
10 Global Internal Audit Standards (GIAS) Presentation       181 - 184

 
 

11 Progress Against the Internal Audit Risk Based Plan 2024-25      185 - 198
 

 
12 Internal Audit Recommendation Monitoring Report        199 - 206

 
 

13 Regulatory Tracker Update           207 - 222
 
[...]
ef Officer - Legal & Regulatory Services, HR & Corporate Policy 

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 3



GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 28 NOVEMBER 2024 

 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg.  

 

Carys Lord Chief Officer - Finance, Housing & Change 
Deborah Exton Deputy Head of Finance 
Nigel Smith Group Manager - Chief Accountant 
Zak Shell Head of Neighbourhood Services 
Rachel Keepins Democratic Services Manager 
Joan Davies Deputy Head of Regional Internal Audit Service 
Alex Rawlin Corporate Policy & Performance Manager 
Kate Pask Corporate Performance Manager 
Chris Mason Finance Manager - Financial Control, Closing & Systems 
Charlotte Branford Information and Data Protection Officer 
Kellie Ward Loans and Investment Officer 
Charlotte Branford Information and Data Protection Officer 
Anthony Veale Audit Wales 
Samantha Clements Audit Wales 
Lucy Herman Audit Wales 
Alison Lewis Audit Wales 
Jemma Trivett Audit Wales 
Ellis Williams Audit Wales 
Stephen Griffiths Democratic Services Officer - Committees 
Nimi Chandrasena Democratic Services Officer - Support 
 
 
Declarations of Interest 
 
None 
 
 

181. Approval of Minutes 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

The Minutes of the meeting on 26 September 2024 were approved as a true and accurate record. 
 
Members requested that the Minutes record the attendance of the Leader and/ or Deputy Leader when 
they are present at meetings of the Committee. 
  

Date Decision Made 
 

28 November 2024 

P
age 6



GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 28 NOVEMBER 2024 

 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg.  

 

 
 
 

182. Governance and Audit Committee Action Record 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

The purpose of this report was to provide Members with an update on the Committee’s Action Record. It 
sought to update Members on follow-up actions or further information requested on reports considered by 
Members and/or requested by the Commi
[...]
 Audit Committee’s Annual Report and determined that it 
formed a balanced summary of the work undertaken by the Committee during 2023/24, for presentation to 
full Council. 
 

Date Decision Made 
 

28 November 2024 

 
 

192. Updated Forward Work Programme 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

The purpose of this report was to seek approval for the updated Forward Work Programme for 2024-25. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
The Committee considered and approved the updated Forward Work Programme for 2024-25, subject to 
the following additional reports being added to the agendas of two meetings: 
 
30 January 2025 
 

 A report on the Granicus System for complaints.  

 A report on Compliments.  

 A report on the Statement of Accounts 2023/24: Lessons Learned.  

P
age 16



GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 28 NOVEMBER 2024 

 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg.  

 

 A report on the Digital Strategy.  
 
 
24 April 2025 
 

 A report on Parking Enforcement.  
 

Date Decision Made 
 

28 November 2024 

 
 

193. Urgent Items 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

None 

Date Decision Made 
 

28 November 2024 

 
 
 
To observe further debate that took place on the above items, please click this link.  
  
The meeting closed at 12:57. 

P
age 17

https://democratic.bridgend.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=132&MId=4670&Ver=4


T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Meeting of: 
 

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 

Date of Meeting: 
 

30 JANUARY 2025 

 

Report Title: 
 

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE ACTION 
RECORD 

 

 

Report Owner / 
Corporate Director: 

 

CHIEF OFFICER – LEGAL AND REGULATORY 
SERVICES, HR AND CORPORATE POLICY 

Responsible Officer:  

RACHEL KEEPINS 

 

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES MANAGER 

 

Policy Framework 
and Procedure 
Rules: 
 

   There is no impact on the policy framework and 
procedure rules. 

Executive Summary: This report seeks to update Members of the Governance 
and Audit Committee on follow-up actions o
[...]
SK ASSESSMENT 

 

 
Report Owner / 
Corporate Director:  

 

 
CHIEF OFFICER – FINANCE, HOUSING & CHANGE 

Responsible 
Officer:  

CARYS LORD 
CHIEF OFFICER – FINANCE, HOUSING AND CHANGE 

 
 

Policy Framework 
and Procedure 
Rules:  

There is no impact on the policy framework or procedure 
rules. 

Executive 
Summary:  
 

• The Corporate Risk Assessment is reviewed by the 

Governance and Audit Committee as part of the 

Council’s quarterly Corporate Performance Assessment 

framework.  

• The Corporate Risk Assessment has been considered 

and reviewed in consultation with Corporate 

Management Board.  

• All risks have been updated to reflect the current 

corporate risks being managed by the Authority. 

 
1. Purpose of Report  
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide the Governance and Audit Committee with an 

updated Corporate Risk Assessment.  
 

2. Background  
 
2.1 Good governance requires the Council to develop effective risk management 

processes, including an assessment of corporate risks. The Terms of Reference of 
this committee require it to review, scrutinise and issue reports and recommendations 
on the appropriateness of the Council’s risk management, internal controls and 
corporate governance arrangements. 

 
2.2  The Corporate Risk Assessment is considered and reviewed by the Corporate 

Management Board (CMB) and the Governance and Audit Committee, as part of the 
Council’s quarterly Corporate Performance Assessment framework and is used to 
inform the overview and scrutiny committees’ forward work programme.  

 
 
 

Page 95

Agenda Item 6



 

3. Current situation / proposal  
 
3.1 The Corporate Risk Assessment at Appendix A is aligned with the Council’s Medium 

Term Financial Strategy and Corporate Plan and has been reviewed in consultation 
with the Corporate Management Board. The document identifies the main risks facing 
the Council together with the likely impact of these risks on Council Services and the 
wider 
[...]
 
Officer:  

NIGEL SMITH 
GROUP MANAGER – CHIEF ACCOUNTANT 

 
 

Policy Framework 
and Procedure 
Rules:  

There is no impact on the Policy Framework and Procedure 
Rules 

Executive 
Summary:  
 

 The Council’s Statement of Accounts 2023-24 was 
approved by the Governance and Audit Committee on 
28 November 2024, and approved by the Auditor 
General for Wales on 29 November 2024. 

 Following Audit Wales’ report on the audit of the 
accounts, the Committee requested a report on 
‘lessons learned’ from the audit. 

 In anticipation of the 2024-25 audit, and to improve 
processes further, a workshop will be held with 
finance colleagues in due course to feedback from the 
2023-24 audit. 

 The 2024-25 audited Statement of Accounts will 
require approval by the Governance and Audit 
Committee by 31 October 2025 to meet the publication 
deadline. 

 
1. Purpose of Report  
 
1.1 The purpose of the report is to present to the Governance and Audit Committee the 

lessons learned following the completion of the audit of the 2023-24 Statement of 
Accounts. 
 

2. Background  
 
2.1 The preparation of the Statement of Accounts is a requirement of the Accounts and 

Audit (Wales) Regulations 2014 (as amended 2018) and its content is defined by the 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s ‘Code of Practice on Local 
Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom’.  

Page 169

Agenda Item 8



 

 
2.2  The draft Statement of Accounts were passed to Audit Wales on 17 July 2024 and 

presented to the Governance and Audit Committee on 26 September 2024. During 
the audit a number of amendments were identified, as set out in Audit Wales’ Audit 
of Accounts Report, which was presented to the Governance and Audit Committee 
on 28 November 2024. These are summarised below. 

 
 The following errors were not corrected due to the timing of approving the Statement 

of Accounts and the Auditor General for Wales’ signing of the audit report: 
 

 The draft 2023-24 Cardi
[...]
te Director:  

 

 
CHIEF OFFICER – FINANCE, HOUSING & CHANGE 

Responsible 
Officer:  

ANDREW WATHAN 
HEAD OF REGIONAL INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE 

 

Policy Framework 
and Procedure 
Rules:  

The proposals in this report are in accordance with the 
policy framework and budget. 

 

Executive 
Summary:  
 

• The Global Internal Audit Standards (GIAS) replace the 

Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 

• The GIAS become effective in the public sector on 1st 

April 2025 

• All reference to the Standards within Internal Audit 

documentation will need to be updated 

• The Standards have 5 Domains, 15 Principles, 52 

Standards 

Key changes: 
 

• A ‘mandate’ for internal audit; in local government, 
internal audit’s primary mandate comes from 
statutory regulations  

• An internal audit strategy  

• Professional courage and professional scepticism  

• Internal Audit plans support the achievement of 

organisation’s objectives. 

 

 

 
 

1. Purpose of Report  
 
1.1 The purpose of the report is to provide members of the Committee with a presentation 

on the new Global Internal Audit Standards.   
 

2. Background  
 

Page 181

Agenda Item 10



 

2.1 From 1 April 2025 internal audit teams in the public sector will be working to new 
internal audit standards. These will be a combination of the Global Internal Audit 
Standards (GIAS) and CIPFA’s Application Note, Global Internal Audit Standards in 
the UK Public Sector. The consultation on the Application Note closed at the end of 
October, and it is anticipated that the final version will be published before April. 

 
2.2 The Global Internal Audit Standards will replace the Public Sector Internal Audit 

Standards, all reference to which within Internal Audit documentation will need to  be 
updated, in particular, the Internal Audit Charter.  Much of the day-to-day practice of 
undertaking audit engagements will not change, the team will need to make sure 
those engagements fulfil the new standards. Rep
[...]
 summary

	Key facts
	Key messages
	Detailed Report
	What does financial sustainability mean?
	Overall, we found that most councils have arrangements in place to support their short-term financia
	National findings
	The wider UK context
	Overview of council finances and funding
	Financial sustainability on a page
	Our local reports 
	Local report findings

	Appendices
	1 Audit approach and methods



	6 Corporate Risk Assessment
	January 2025 - Corporate Risk Assessment Appendix A

	7 Treasury Management Strategy 2025-26
	Appendix A - Treasury Management Strategy 2025-26

	8 Statement of Accounts 2023-24: Lessons Learned
	9 Corporate Complaints
	10 Global Internal Audit Standards (GIAS) Presentation
	11 Progress Against the Internal Audit Risk Based Plan 2024-25
	Appendix A - Progress Against Plan 31Dec24
	Appendix B - Summary of Progress Made
	Appendix C - Audits From 2023-24

	12 Internal Audit Recommendation Monitoring Report
	Appendix A - Rec Monitoring 31Dec24
	Appendix B -  Recommendation With Future Date

	13 Regulatory Tracker Update
	Appendix 1 - Red and Amber Recommendations Q2 24-25
	Appendix 2 - Recommendations Closed in Period

	14 Forward Work Programme 2024-25 and 2025-26
	Appendix A Governance and Audit Committee FWP 2025-26




Minutes of the meeting


GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 30 JANUARY 2025 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg.  

 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE HELD HYBRID IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER - CIVIC OFFICES, 
ANGEL STREET, BRIDGEND, CF31 4WB ON THURSDAY, 30 JANUARY 2025 AT 10:00 
 

Present 
 

G Chapman – Chairperson 
 
C Davies M L Hughes RM Granville N Clarke 

 
 

Present Virtually 
 

S J Griffiths MJ Williams 
 
 

Lay Members – Present Virtually: 
 
B Olorunnisola A Bagley D Austin  
 
 

Attendees: 
 
J Spanswick J Gebbie 
 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 
S Easterbrook and R J Smith 
 
 
Declarations of Interest 
 
None 
 
 
 
 



GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 30 JANUARY 2025 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg.  

 

Officers: 
 
Chris Morris Accountant 
Oscar Roberts Business Administrative Apprentice - Democratic Services 
Stephen Griffiths Democratic Services Officer - Committees 
Carys Lord Chief Officer - Finance, Housing & Change 
Deborah Exton Deputy Head of Finance 
Nigel Smith Group Manager - Chief Accountant 
Rachel Keepins Democratic Services Manager 
Samantha Clements Audit Wales 
Joan Davies Deputy Head of Regional Internal Audit Service 
Alex Rawlin Corporate Policy & Performance Manager 
Andrew Wathan Head of Regional Internal Audit Service 
Janine Nightingale Corporate Director - Communities 
Philip O'Brien Digital Transformation and Customer Services Manager 
Kate Pask Corporate Performance Manager 
 
 

194. Approval of Minutes 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

The Minutes of the meeting on 28 November 2025 were approved as a true and accurate record. 
 

Date Decision Made 30 January 2025 

 
 

195. Governance and Audit Committee Action Record 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

The purpose of this report was to provide Members with the Governance and Audit Committee Action 
Record and an update on collaborative working between the Committee and Scrutiny Committees. 
 
In response to the report, Members raised and discussed a number of issues, including the following: 
 

 The Chair thanked the Democratic Services Manager for convening the very productive meeting 
with the Scrutiny Chairs on 9 December 2024. 

 The implementation of agreed actions in regard to Home to Work Mileage in Council Vehicles. The 
Corporate Director - Communities provided an overview of the issues the service had faced in 
implementing the agreed actions and mapped out a way forward, including the introduction of a 



GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 30 JANUARY 2025 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg.  

 

more robust policy and a fleet review.  

 In response to the request by the Democratic Services Manager in regard to the referral at the last 
meeting of the Committee in November 2024, that the Wales Penalty Processing Partnership 
(WPPP) be referred to the relevant scrutiny committee, the Chair indicated that this was a service 
provided to a consortium of councils by one local authority, Denbighshire County Council, and 
Members wanted to know if there were other options, as well as who was responsible for quality 
assurance and monitoring, and whether this was the most cost effective way of providing the 
service. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Committee noted the Action Record and the proposed approach for collaborative working between 
Scrutiny and Governance and Audit Committees and provided comments, as appropriate. 
 

Date Decision Made 30 January 2025 

 
 

196. Audit Wales Governance and Audit Committee Reports 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

The purpose of this report was to submit to the Committee one report from Audit Wales on the ‘Financial 
Sustainability of Local Government.’  
 
In response to the report, Members raised and discussed a number of issues, including the following: 
 

 That the report provided very sobering reading and that it was clear that at all levels of government 
in Wales and the UK, the risks around the services provided by councils are being underestimated. 
The cost pressures were not the result of mismanagement or poor operations. It was simply 
demographic and cultural change, the needs of children and of older people, of social care 
generally, and whilst the issues are manageable in the short term, the current approach is not 
sustainable over the long-term. There was a need to engage in strategic thinking that was much 
more long-term and creative.  

 Whether the Welsh Government had responded to the report. The representative from Audit Wales 
indicated they were not aware of any response so far.  

 That the report showed that councils in Wales had much in common and that they were all facing 
the same problems and pressures. Interestingly, though, it also showed that Bridgend was in a very 
favourable position compared to other local authorities. In response, the representative from Audit 



GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 30 JANUARY 2025 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg.  

 

Wales noted that it was difficult to compare councils because of differences in demographics and 
the complexity of issues that they have to manage in terms of delivering their services, but that data 
was available if the Council wanted to compare itself to other councils. 

 There is a need to consider how partner organisations can be incentivised to work and plan for the 
future collaboratively.  

 In response to the discussion, the Chief Officer - Finance, Housing & Change, reminded Members 
that the further out you go in planning terms, the scanter the information and the assumptions that 
have to be made are less based on evidence and more on guesswork. The problem is that there 
are only annual settlements through Welsh Government at the moment, so projecting out to seven 
years would be challenging. 

 That the Future Generations Act had asked local authorities to consider where they might be in fifty 
years’ time.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Committee noted the Audit Wales report on the ‘Financial Sustainability of Local Government.’ 
 

Date Decision Made 30 January 2025 

 
 

197. Corporate Risk Assessment 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

The purpose of this report was to provide the Committee with an updated Corporate Risk Assessment. The 
Corporate Risk Assessment is reviewed by the Governance and Audit Committee as part of the Council’s 
quarterly Corporate Performance Assessment framework. The Corporate Risk Assessment has been 
considered and reviewed in consultation with Corporate Management Board. All risks have been updated 
to reflect the current corporate risks being managed by the Authority.  
 
In response to the report, Members raised and discussed a number of issues, including the following: 
 

 A Member thanked officers for producing a report that was much easier to read than previous ones.  

 Two issues needed further consideration and analysis, as they promised to become major issues in 
the long-term: firstly, if the council is unable to deliver transformation and major service change, 
including projects and agreed financial savings (COR-2019-02); and secondly, the financial fragility 
of schools in the Borough (EDFS-2024-01). 

 Given demographic changes and the complex needs of some children, many of the services 



GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 30 JANUARY 2025 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg.  

 

needed to support them would be best provided as part of a central function rather than being 
organised by individual schools. 

 That beyond the major corporate risks, there were a range of smaller but still important statutory 
services and responsibilities that the council has to oversee but which are increasingly difficult to 
manage and deliver. Every service area had to risk assess the likelihood of failure or non-delivery 
to ensure that an overall service remains in place. Difficult and balanced decisions had to be made 
all the time.  

 There was a need to be doing more in terms of recruitment and retention and in working with 
Employability Bridgend.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Committee considered the Corporate Risk Assessment (Appendix A); and the Committee agreed to 
the changes proposed in para 3.2 prior to submission of the Corporate Risk Assessment to Council for 
approval on 26 February.  
 

Date Decision Made 30 January 2025 

 
 

198. Treasury Management Strategy 2025-26 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

The purpose of this report was to present to the Committee the draft Treasury Management Strategy 2025-

26 (TMS). The TMS incorporates the Borrowing Strategy, Investment Strategy and Treasury 
Management Indicators. 
 
In response to the report, Members raised and discussed a number of issues, including the following: 
 

 The status of non-treasury investments, investment property, valued at £4.990 million as of 31 
March 2024, and whether, despite them producing an income for the Council, it might be worth 
selling them. In response, the Chief Officer - Finance, Housing & Change, proposed sending a note 
to Members summarising the current status of the investment properties owned by the Council. 

 A Member thanked officers for responding to the request to include a glossary with the report.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Committee considered the draft Treasury Management Strategy for 2025-26; and recommended that 



GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 30 JANUARY 2025 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg.  

 

the final updated Treasury Management Strategy, reflecting the latest financial information available as of 
31 December 2024, be presented to Council for approval on 26 February 2025.  
 

Date Decision Made 30 January 2025 

 
 

199. Statement of Accounts 2023-24: Lessons Learned 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

The purpose of the report was to present to the Committee the lessons learned following the completion of 
the audit of the 2023-24 Statement of Accounts. The Council’s Statement of Accounts 2023-24 was.  
approved by the Governance and Audit Committee on 28 November 2024 and approved by the Auditor 
General for Wales on 29 November 2024. The 2024-25 audited Statement of Accounts will require 
approval by the Governance and Audit Committee by 31 October 2025 to meet the publication deadline. 
 
In response to the report, Members raised and discussed a number of issues, including the following: 
 

 The recent emergence of the Corporate Joint Committee (CJC) for the Cardiff Capital Region, and 
whether more could be done to inform Members, officers and the wider community about its work; 
and whether we need to account for it in different ways in documents such as the Statement of 
Accounts. In response, the Group Manager – Chief Accountant indicated that in essence, the 
accounting would be the same in that our element of the CJC would be incorporated into our 
statement of accounts.  

 The Chief Officer - Finance, Housing & Change noted that there would be value in having a 
member briefing on the CJC to outline exactly what changes have taken place, including the 
governance structures, and how the County Borough fits into it. 

 The issues surrounding the implementation of the Audit Wales recommendation regarding the 
introduction of an Asset Management System (AMS), and the interim measures being taken to 
avoid some of the challenges that arose this year. 

 The Chair thanked officers and colleagues from Audit Wales for their work on the Statement of 
Accounts and indicated there was a need to consider how the Minutes from the governance 
structures of the CJC could be brought into the Council for Members to consider significant issues 
and developments. This was an issue for the Chief Officer - Legal & Regulatory Services, HR & 
Corporate Policy to consider in the first instance.  

 
 
 



GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 30 JANUARY 2025 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg.  

 

RESOLVED: 
 
The Committee noted the report. 
 

Date Decision Made 30 January 2025 

 
 

200. Corporate Complaints 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

The purpose of this report was to provide an update to the Committee on the current process and a 
proposal on the way all corporate complaints will be monitored, recorded and reported going forward. 
 
In response to the report, Members raised and discussed a number of issues, including the following: 
 

 The importance of capturing complaints made to councillors.  

 The need, given a new system for managing complaints was being implemented, for a robust 
definition of a complaint. That it could be worth discussing this issue with the Public Services 
Ombudsman for Wales.  

 The need to ensure that agreed timelines for the resolution of a complaint are met and that where 
this is not possible the reasons are captured and followed up. In response to this, the Group 
Manager - Transformation, Customer Services & Partnerships indicated that the new system would 
allow the Council to automate some of the processes that are managed manually, including the 
categorization of complaints, the routing and resolution of complaints by specific service areas, and 
the escalation process. The system would then be able to generate performance reports that would 
allow the Governance and Audit Committee to consider and follow up serious failures.  

 That there was a need to address issues surrounding the costs of non-compliance in respect of 
services offered by the Council. 

 That there was a need to ensure that as many identified officers as possible dealing directly with 
complaints are brought into the new system and that they operate as a virtual team to ensure 
consistency and clarity in the operation of the complaints system. 

 That capturing compliments was also important. Compliments could be catalysts for positively 
supporting the culture in the local authority, reducing variance, and promoting innovation.  

 The importance of maintaining the new system and ensuring continuity of service if officers leave 
the authority.  

 
 



GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 30 JANUARY 2025 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg.  

 

RESOLVED: 
 
The Committee noted the recent review of the corporate complaints process and the upcoming 
development of a new process and digital solution and requested that an update on progress in 
implementing the new system be submitted to the meeting of the Committee on 19 June.  
 

Date Decision Made 30 January 2025 

 
 

201. Global Internal Audit Standards (GIAS) Presentation 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

The purpose of this report was to provide Members with a presentation on the new Global Internal Audit 
Standards (GIAS), which will replace the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. The GIAS become 
effective in the public sector on 1st April 2025.The key changes are as follows: 
 

 a ‘mandate’ for internal audit; in local government, internal audit’s primary mandate comes from 
statutory regulations. 

 an internal audit strategy. 

 professional courage and professional scepticism.  

 Internal Audit plans support the achievement of organisation’s objectives.  
 
In response to the report, the Chair requested that the PowerPoint slides be shared with Members of the 
Committee and that if anything else arises in the coming months a further short presentation could be 
provided. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
Members of the Committee noted the content of the report and presentation.  
 

Date Decision Made 30 January 2025 

 
 

202. Progress Against the Internal Audit Risk Based Plan 2024-25 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

The purpose of this report was to provide Members with a position statement on progress being made 
against the audit work within the approved Internal Audit Risk Based Plan 2024-25. 



GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 30 JANUARY 2025 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg.  

 

 
In response to the report, Members raised and discussed a number of issues, including the following: 
 

 That, given the 80% target for audit completion by the end of the year, whether those not 
completed would be a source of concern. In response, the Head of the Regional Internal Audit 
Service (RIAS) noted that it was not yet clear which audits would form part of the 20%, but that 
RIAS was working to get as many of the audits done as possible. If any are not completed, this 
would be reported to the Committee to assess whether any need to be identified for priority action 
in the 2025-26 plan.  

 The status of the audit concerned with business continuity planning, which had been given a limited 
opinion. In response, the Head of RIAS indicated that a draft report had been issued and that he 
would bring it to the Committee once it was finalised.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
Members of the Committee noted the content of the report, and the progress made against the 2024-25 
Internal Audit Risk Based Plan. 
 

Date Decision Made 30 January 2025 

 
 

203. Internal Audit Recommendation Monitoring Report 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

The purpose of this report was to provide Members of the Committee with a position statement on internal 
audit recommendations made, implemented and outstanding as of 31 December 2024 and consider the 
information provided in respect of the status of the high and medium priority recommendations made by 
the Regional Internal Audit Service. 

 
In response to the report, the Chair drew attention to a number of outstanding recommendations in respect 
of home to work mileage, security and access to Council buildings, Saint Mary's Catholic Primary School, 
and procurement. He indicated that these needed to be monitored closely, and an update should be 
provided at the next meeting of the Committee.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
Members noted the content of the report and considered the information provided in respect of the status 



GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 30 JANUARY 2025 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg.  

 

of the high and medium priority recommendations made by the Regional Internal Audit Service. 
 

Date Decision Made 30 January 2025 

 
204. Regulatory Tracker Update 

 
 

Decision Made 
 

The purpose of this report was to provide an update to the Committee on the Regulatory Tracker updated 
to the end of quarter 2 (Q2) of 2024-25. 

  
In response to the report, Members raised and discussed a number of issues, including the following: 
 

 That the report suggested there were outstanding issues about the process for considering referrals 
from the Governance and Audit Committee to scrutiny committees. The Democratic Services 
Manager clarified this, reiterating the approach for collaborative working, as outlined in the Action 
Record report, discussed earlier in the meeting.  

 That the report noted there were a number of outstanding actions from the inspections/ audits 
completed by key regulators of local government services. 

 The Chair noted that the regulatory tracker was working as it allowed Members to monitor progress 
against recommendations in a clear and concise way.  

 The Chief Officer - Finance, Housing & Change indicated that she was not sure if all the narratives 
were up to date and that she would take the tracker to the Corporate Management Board (CMB) to 
obtain the latest information. Updates and revisions, including those based on Q3 data, would be 
captured in the next iteration of the report. 

 The Chair indicated that responsible officers needed to be held accountable for the implementation 
of agreed actions.  

 Whether an updated report could be the first substantive agenda item at the next meeting of the 
Committee.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Committee considered the summary points and detailed regulatory tracker and raised issues of 
concern for follow-up. Members requested that an updated report be submitted to the next meeting of the 
Committee in April 2025.  
 

Date Decision Made 30 January 2025 

 



GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 30 JANUARY 2025 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg.  

 

205. Forward Work Programme 2024-25 and 2025-26 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

The purpose of this report was to seek approval for the updated Forward Work Programme for 2024-25 
and for the draft Forward Work Programme for 2025-26. 
 
In response to the report, Members raised and discussed a number of issues, including the following: 
 

 The possible need for a special meeting to consider some issues in more depth. The Chair 
indicated he would discuss this with the Chief Officer - Finance, Housing & Change.  

 That the issue of the Council’s approach to long-term strategic thinking and planning needed to be 
addressed. The Chair indicated he would discuss this with the Chief Officer - Finance, Housing & 
Change.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Committee considered and approved the updated Forward Work Programme for 2024-25 and the draft 
Forward Work Programme for 2025-26, subject to the following additional reports being added to the 
agendas of two meetings: 
 
24 April 2025 
 

 An update on the Regulatory Tracker.  
 
19 June 2025 
 

 A report on Home to Work mileage.  

 A progress report on the implementation the new complaints system.  
 

Date Decision Made 30 January 2025 

 
 

206. Urgent Items 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

None 

Date Decision Made 30 January 2025 



GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 30 JANUARY 2025 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg.  

 

 
 
 
To observe further debate that took place on the above items, please click this link.  
  
The meeting closed at 12:59.  
 

https://democratic.bridgend.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=132&MId=4807&Ver=4

